each system is calculated and compared in an attempt to optimise the performance of

the system relative to its cost.  In this research work, the term "cost” means the

supposed variable cost of the monitoring system since the aim is to compare systems.

The sensory characteristics features are grouped into 26 systems, 10 features each.

Figure 11.15 shows the cost of the 26 systems.

18000

18500

19000

19500

20000

20500

21000

21500

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26

System Number

C
os

t (
£)

Figure 11.15: Comparison between the 26 systems according to their cost.

11.5.1 System Optimisation

The same method used previously to optimise the system is used here again. From

Table 11.2 and 11.3, it can be observed that there is no big difference in the average

sensitivity for both systems. But it can still be optimised by increasing system

utilisation. By replacing the sensory characteristic features of the strain sensor from

the first system with the vibration sensor signals from the second system, the cost can

be reduced and the sensitivity maintained.

   Table 11.6: Sensor optimisation.

 192

Sensors U
1st System

U
2nd System

Optimised
System

Dynamometer 20% 10% 20%

Strain 10% 20% -------

Vibration 30% 20% 40%

AE ----- 20% -------
Sound ------ 10% -------

UA
Utilisation
Average

20% 16% 30%

System Cost £20028 £20935 £18883

Average
Sensitivity 0.7797 0.7372 0.7757

   Table 11.7: The optimised system (form 1st and 2nd systems).

Sensory Signal  Signal Processing
Methods

Sensitivity
(SCIV)

Fy Wavelet_3 0.79668
Fy Wavelet_4 0.79635
Fx Power 0.78141

Vibration Wavelet_5 0.78058
Fy Power 0.77813

Vibration Wavelet_1 0.77648
Fy Minimum 0.77532
Fy Average 0.77365

Vibration Kurtosis 0.75149
Vibration Skewness 0.74646

Average 0.7757

Table 11.6 shows sensor utilisation of system numbers 1 and 2, and the optimised

system (from systems 1 and 2). It can be observed from Table 11.6, that the overall

average utilisation has increased in the first system from 20% to 30%, from 16% to